N00236.001843
ALAMEDA POINT
SSIC NO. 5090.3

June 10, 2004

MEMORANDUM
From: BRAC Operations, NAVFAC, EFDSW (06CA.LO)

Subj: PROGRESS REPORT, N62474-98-D-2076/114, RCRA REMOVAL ACTIONS,
IWTP 25 AND 32, ALAMEDA POINT, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Encl: (1) Progress Report #3 — May 2004
Enclosure (1) is forwarded for your information.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Dan Shafer at 916- 565-4328, or me at
619-532-0969.

OU A. OCAMPO

Distribution:

Dean Wright, DTSC, Sacramento

Sal Circiello, DTS, Berkeley

Peter Russell, consultant City of Alameda

Doug Delong, Navy Field CSO, SFBA

Gregory Grace, Navy ROICC SFBA

Glynis Foulk, TTEMI

Lou Ocampo, Navy RPM

Gred Lorton, Navy Lead RPM

Diane Silva, Navy Admin Records — 3 copies, RCRA, IWTP 25&32
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I Shaw Environmental, inc.
S SHAW TRANSMITTAL/DELIVERABLE RECEIPT

CONTRACT: N62474-98-D-2076 DOCUMENT CONTROL NUMBER: 7976.0
TO: Administrative Contract Officer Date: June 10, 2004

Southwest Division

Naval Facilities Engineering Command CTO: 0114

Ronald Fuller, 02R1.RF

1230 Columbia St., Suite 870 Location: Alameda

San Diego, CA 92101

FROM: W/ M%

Dan Shafer 4
Project Manager

DESCRIPTION Field Progress Report #3, May 2004, RCRA Removal Actions, IWTP 25 and 32, Alameda Point, Dated

OF June 10, 2004
ENCLOSURE:
E: CTO Deliverable
VERSION: Final REVISION No: 0

ADMIN RECORD: Yes
SCHEDULED DELIVERY DATE: June 11, 2004 ACTUAL DELIVERY DATE: June 10, 2004

NUMBER OF COPIES SUBMITTED TO THE NAVY: 1/0, 5/C, 8/E
[AS REQUIRED/DIRECTED BY THE SOW]

COPIES TO :

SWDIV Shaw Environmental, Other
Basic Contract Files, 02R1 (10/1E) Chron Sal Ciriello, California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Douglas Delong, 06KB.DD (1C/1E) Dan Baden, Concord (1C/1E) (1C/1E)
Gregory Grace, (1C/1E) Shaw Project File, Concord (1C/1E) Glynis Foulk, Tetra Tech EM Inc (1C/1E)
Greg Lorton, 06CA.GL (1C/1E) Sunil Kishnani, Concord (1C/1E) Peter Russell, Northgate Environmental Management (1C/1E)
Lou Ocampo, 06CA.LO (1C/1E) Concord Library, Concord (1C/1E) Dean Wright, California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Diane Silva, 4MG.DS (1C/3E) Dan Shafer, Sacramento (1C/1E) (1C/1E)

Eric Watabayashi, Concord (1C/1E)

Date/Time Received /
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Shaw Environmental, Inc.

Field Progress Report #3 — May 2004

CTO & Site Name 0114 - IWTPs 25 and 32
Project Objective: Remove or render unusable all waste tanks/units and waste conveyance piping from Industrial
Waste Treatment Plants (IWTPs) 25 and 32 in accordance with the following:
1. Final Amendment fo the Closure Plan — IWTP 25, dated October 2003
2. Final Amendment to the Closure Plan - IWTP 32, dated December 8, 2003
3. Amendment fo the Closures of IWTPs 25 and 32, Final Work Plan, dated
December 17, 2003
Removal of the waste units/piping at IWTPs 25 and 32 is being performed to achieve closure of
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Part B Permit for these facilities.
Reporting Period: May 1, 2004 to May 31, 2004
Site(s) Addressed During | IWTP 25
Reporting Period: 1. Waste conveyance piping removal
2. Site restoration
3. Transportation and disposal of waste streams
4. Preinal quality control {QC) inspection
5. Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) inspection
IWTP 32
Completed in April 2004
Summary of Activities IWTP 25: Field work for waste piping removal from the trench system continued in May. As of
Performed in This May 31, 2004, all remaining waste piping have been removed from [WTP 25, loaded into bins,
Reporting Period: and transported off site for disposal. After all piping and conduit had been removed, the trench

system was cleaned and the rest of the IWTP prepared for inspection. A pre-final QC inspection
was conducted on May 6, 2004. DTSC inspected the facility on May 13, 2004 and noted all
units and piping subject to removal was performed to their satisfaction; no additional closure
requirements were identified. Following completion of inspections, sampling locations were
identified in the field for collection of soil, groundwater, and concrete chips. Concrete chip
sampling commenced in May and will be concluded in early June.

IWTP 32: Following completion of inspections at IWTP 25, sampling locations were identified in
the field for collection of soil and concrete chips. Concrete chip sampling commenced in May
and will be concluded in early June.
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Shaw Environmental, Inc.

CTO & Site Name

0114 - IWTPs 25 and 32

Photos:

See attached for photos taken during IWTP 25 and 32 removal activities.

Detail of ltems Removed
or Rendered Unusable:

Waste IWTP 25
Tanks/Units
Completed in April 2004
IWTP 32
Completed in April 2004
Waste Pipe/ | Waste Pipe 1,586 linear foot
Conduit (LF)
R d
(“7\/?-%\/;5) Electrical Conduit 632 LF
Total: 2,218 LF

Media Sampling and
Analysis:

Following completion of all tank and piping removal activities at IWTPs 25 and 32, concrete chip
sampling commenced at both facilities. Concrete chips are being analyzed for the following:

» Concrete chips: Site-specific metals (Method 6010B); mercury (Method 7471A); cyanide
(Method 9010B/9012); hexavalent chromium (Method 7196A)

Evaluation of Analytical
Results:

Pending

Transportation and

Analytical results from the various waste streams generated during the demolition of IWTPs 25

Disposal and 32 were used to determine the appropriate means of transportation and disposal. The
following transportation and disposal (T&D) activities were conducted in May.
IWTP 25
1. Fiberglass construction debris {(non-hazardous, non-regulated solid): Waste
Management Altamont Landfill & Resource Recovery, Livermore, CA.
2. Scrap metal (filter press, motors, tanks, etc.) (non-regulated material for recycle): Alco
Iron and Metal, San Leandro, CA.
3. Collected trench water and equalization tank residual water (non-hazardous,
non-regulated liquid): East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD).
IWTP 32
1. Collected water from cyanide sump (non-hazardous, non-regulated liquid): EBMUD.
2. Water from chromium waste sump and rinsate water from waste conveyance piping
(RCRA regulated hazardous waste for heavy metals): 21st Century EMI, Fernley, NV.
Schedule: See attached for updated project schedule.
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Photos
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IWTP 25 Post-Demolition

F I

[WTP 32 Post-Demolition IWTP 32 Post-Demolition



Schedule
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Project Schedule

Removal/Closure of IWTPs 25 and 32

Alameda Point, California

December

Janu

mber [
o |8 Task Name Start Finish 11/16 [ 11723 [ 11/30
1 Pre-Construction Activities Mon 12/8/03 Tue 5/3/05
8 |
9 Field/Construction | Mon 2/16/04| Wed 1/12/05
= = } L
10 IWTP 25 & 32 Tank and Piping Removal Meon 2/16/04 Wed 1/12/05
11 E' N R Facility Lockout/Tagout | Mon 2/16/04 | Fri 4/30/04
12 |ER Daily AHA Evaluation [ Mon3/15/04| Thu6/17/04
13 E Miscellaneous Waste Sampling Mon 2/16/04 | Fri 4/30/04
14 Tank and Piping Removal Mon 2/15/04  Wed 5/19/04
5 |ER Mobilization Mon 3/15/04|  Tue 3/16/04
16 7 - Tagging/Removal of IWTP 32 Piping o ;  Tue 3/16/04 Fri 3/26/04
17 @ Removal/In-Place Closure of IWTP 32 Tanks/Units ‘ Fri 3/19/04 Mon 4/19/04
18 ﬂ_ B " In-Place Closure of IWTP 32 Sumps ' ‘  Thu 4/1/04|  Wed 4/14/04
o Em | ~ Removal of IWTP 32 Basement Floor Coating ; Thu 4/15/04 Fri 4/23/04
20 |[FR Tagging/Removal of IWTP 25 Piping Tue 4/20/04 | Fri 4/23/04
21 E Removal of IWTP 25 Tanks/Units Wed 4/7/04 Fri 5/7/04
22 R Final Inspection Thu 5/13/04 Thu 5/13/04
23 |ER Demobilization Wed 5/19/04|  Wed 5/19/04
24 |ER T&D Wed 4/7/04|  Wed 5/19/04
25 E* | Utility Location . Thu 6/10/04 Fri 6/11/04
26 |FH Site Surveying Mon 6/28/04|  Tue 6/29/04
V. = | M gz
27 E Subsurface Soil & GW Sampling | Mon 6/14/04 Fri 6/25/04
28 ﬁ Data Validation | Mon 8/2/04 Tue 8/31/04
29 |FH Data Management | Thu7/1/04|  Fri 11/12/04
30 |EH NEDTS B | Wed12/15/04|  Wed 1/12/05
31 |  |IWTP25& 32 TankReports - | Tue3/30/04| Thu 2/10/05
2 | Tank Removal Reporting (monthly) Tue 3/30/04 |  Thu 7/15/04
33 Closure Reports Mon 6123104“ Thu 2110/05
34 IWTP 32 Mon s.rzsm] Thu 12/23/04
35 E Report Preparation Mon 6/28/04 ‘ Fri 8/6/04

Project: 101643 (CTO 114)

Date: Tue 6/8/04

Task

Split
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Progress

Milestone $
Project Summary M

External Tasks
Summary

Deadline

External Milestone .
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Project Schedule
Removal/Closure of IWTPs 25 and 32
Alameda Point, California

mber [ December
D |& Task Name Start Finish 1116 | 11723 [ 11/30 | 12/7 [ 12/14 [12/21 [12/28 [ 1/4 | 111
36 @ Submit Internal Draft to Navy Fri 8/6/04 Fri 8/6/04 !
37 ﬁ Navy Review Mon 8/9/04 Mon 8/30/04
38 a RTC and Prepare Draft Tue 8/31/04 | Wed 10/13/04
39 E Submit Draft to Navy and DTSC Wed 10/13/04 | Wed 10/13/04
40 E DTSC Review Thu 10/14/04 | Fri 11/12/04
41 ﬁ RTC and Prepare Final Mon 11/15/04 | Thu 12/23/04
42 E Submit Final to Navy and DTSC i Thu 12/23/04 | Thu 12/23/04
43 IWTP 25 Mon 8/9/04 Thu 2/10/05
44 R Report Preparation o Mon 8/9/04 Mon 9/20/04
45 ﬁ Submit Internal Draft to Navy Mon 9/20/04 Mon 9/20/04
46 E Navy Review Tue 9/21/04 Tue 10/12/04
47 @ RTC and Prepare Draft Wed 10/13/04 | Wed 11/24/04
48 E Submit Draft to Navy and DTSC Wed 11/24/04 | Wed 11/24/04
49 ﬁ DTSC Review Mon 11/29/04 |  Tue 12/28/04
50 @ RTC and Prepare Final Wed 12/29/04 Thu 2/10/05
51 @ Submit Final to Navy and DTSC Thu 2/10/05 Thu 2/10/05
52 Distributives/Management Fri 12/5/03 Fri 6/3/05 —
Task Milestone ‘ External Tasks
Brarijee:c_}_:uLOég}&(CTO T Split D — Summary ﬁ External Milestone ’
Progress I Project Summary ~ Deadline &
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